

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

AMIT DAGAR and
ATUL BHIWAPURKAR,

Defendants.

Case No. 23 Cr 319 (ALC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE
AND FOR A FRANKS HEARING**

BACHNER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Michael F. Bachner
111 Broadway, Suite 701
(212) 344-7778 (Telephone)
(212) 344-7774 (Facsimile)
mb@bhlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant Atul Bhiwapurkar

CLARK SMITH VILLAZOR LLP
Patrick J. Smith
Sean McMahon
250 West 55th Street, 30th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 582-4400 (Telephone)
(212) 377-0868 (Facsimile)
patrick.smith@csvllp.com
sean.mcmahon@csvllp.com

Attorneys for Defendant Amit Dagar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Dagar’s Background and Employment at Pfizer 2

 II. The Search Warrants 2

 III. The Search and Seizure Warrant Applications Are Misleading 3

 IV. The Search and Seizure Warrant Applications Fail to Allege Cellphone
 Use in Furtherance of the Alleged Insider Trading Scheme 8

 V. The Other Affidavits Rely on the Same Misstatements and Unsupported
 Inferences 10

 VI. The FBI’s Interview of Oberoi Further Undermines the Affidavits 10

 VII. Other Experienced Pharmaceutical Programmers Say a “Lot of Work”
 Does Not Necessarily Mean a Positive Result 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Court Should Suppress Evidence from the Dagar and Bhiwapurkar
 Cellphones Because There Was No Showing of Probable Cause That They
 Were Used in Furtherance of the Specified Federal Offenses 13

 A. Legal Standard 13

 B. The Affidavits Provide No Showing of Probable Cause that the Dagar
 or Bhiwapurkar Cellphones Were Used in Furtherance of the
 Specified Federal Offenses 14

 II. The False Statements in the Warrant Applications Require Suppression 16

 A. Legal Standard 16

 B. The Affidavits Contain Misstatements and Omissions Made
 Intentionally or with Reckless Disregard for the Truth 17

 C. The Misstatements and Omissions in the Affidavits Were Material to
 the Finding of Probable Cause 19

 D. The Remaining Allegations in the Affidavits Are Insufficient to
 Establish Probable Cause 21

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	13, 17, 21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	13, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	16
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 728 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y.1990)	18
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 592 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17, 18
<i>S.E.C. v. One or More Unknown Traders in Sec. of Onyx Pharms., Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	13
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Cioffi</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Halsey</i> , 257 F. Supp. 1002 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	17
<i>United States v. Lauria</i> , 70 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2023)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 967 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13, 14

United States v. Rutherford,
71 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 17

United States v. Sandalo,
70 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023) 19, 20

United States v. Ulbricht,
858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 14

United States v. Weigand,
482 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 78ff 9

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 1348..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 9

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 9
